BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
	In the Matter of Intrastate Carrier Access Reform Pursuant to S.B. 162.
	)
)
	Case No. 10-2387-TP-COI


NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL

AND

 DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL OF RECORD 

BY

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel, in accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-08, hereby provides notice of the withdrawal of David C. Bergmann from the above-captioned case.  Also, OCC designates Terry L. Etter as its counsel of record, in accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-08.  Accordingly, service of documents and other matters should now be directed to Terry L. Etter.

	Respectfully submitted,

JANINE L MIGDEN-OSTRANDER

OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

/s/ Terry L. Etter                                

Terry L. Etter, Counsel of Record

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800

Columbus, OH  43215

614-466-8574 (Telephone)

etter@occ.state.oh.us



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel and Designation of Counsel of Record was served via electronic mail upon the parties this 22nd day of July 2011.  

/s/ Terry L. Etter                                


Terry L. Etter


Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

SERVICE LIST

	William Wright

Assistant Attorney General

Chief, Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us

	Norman J. Kennard

Regina L. Matz

Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard

212 Locust Street, Suite 500 

P.O. Box 9500

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-9500

nkennard@thomaslonglaw.com
rmatz@thomaslonglaw.com
Attorneys for the Small Local Exchange Carriers



	Kevin J. Saville

Frontier Communications Corporation

2378 Wilshire Blvd.

Mound, Minnesota 55364

kevin.saville@FTR.com
Attorney for Frontier North Inc. and Frontier Communications of Michigan


	William A. Adams, Counsel of Record

Bailey Cavalieri LLC

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3422

william.adams@baileycavalieri.com
Attorney for Windstream Ohio, Inc., and

Windstream Western Reserve, Inc.

	Rachel G. Winder

Ohio Government and Regulatory Affairs

Frontier Communications

17 South High Street, Suite 610

Columbus, Ohio 43215

rachel.winder@ftr.com

	Sandi Murphy

First Telecom Services, LLC

3340 West Market Street

Akron, Ohio 44333

smurphy@firstcomm.com
Attorney for First Communications, Inc.


	Benita Kahn

Stephen M. Howard

Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

bakahn@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
Attorneys for Comcast Phone 

of Ohio, LLC, PAETEC and Time Warner Cable Information Services (Ohio), LLC


	Douglas E. Hart

441 Vine Street, Suite 4192

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

dhart@douglasehart.com
Attorney for Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC, Cincinnati Bell Wireless, LLC and Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc.



	Diane C. Browning

Counsel, State Regulatory

6450 Sprint Parkway

Mailstop: KSOPHN 0314-3A459

Overland Park, Kansas 66251

diane.c.browning@sprint.com
Attorney for Sprint Nextel


	Zsuzsanna E. Benedek

CenturyLink

240 North Third Street, Suite 300

Harrisburg, PA 17101

sue.benedek@centurylink.com
Attorneys for CenturyLink
Gary Baki

50 West Broad Street, Suite 3600

Columbus, Ohio 43215

gary.s.baki@centurylink.com


	Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler, LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

tobrien@bricker.com
Attorney for the MACC Coalition and Nexus Communications Inc.


	Mary Ryan Fenlon

Jon F. Kelly

150 East Gay Street, Room 4-A

Columbus, Ohio 43215

mf1842@att.com
jk2961@att.com
Attorneys for AT&T Entities

	Barth E. Royer

Bell & Royer Co., LPA

33 South Grant Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927

barthroyer@aol.com
David Haga

Verizon

1320 North Courthouse Road

Arlington, Virginia 22201

david.haga@verizon.com
Attorneys for MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, and Cellco Partnership and its subsidiaries, collectively d/b/a Verizon Wireless


	Garnet Hanly

Senior Corporate Counsel

401 Ninth Street, NW, Suite 530

Washington, D.C. 20004

garnet.hanly@t-mobile.com
Attorney for T-Mobile Central, LLC and VoiceStream Pittsburgh, L.P. (“T-Mobile”)

D. Anthony Mastando

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

7037 Old Madison Pike

Huntsville, AL 35806

tony.mastando@corp.earthlink.com
Attorney for Business Telecom, Inc. and DeltaCom, Inc.



	Gary M. Zingaretti

253 S. Franklin St.

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18701

gzing@icoreinc.com

	Carolyn S. Flahive

Thompson Hine LLP

41 S. High St., Suite 1700

Columbus, OH  43215-6101

Carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com


	Kate Dutton

1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109

Cary, NC 27518

Kate.dutton@accesspointinc.com

	Mary T. Buley

300 S. Highway 169, Suite 700

Minneapolis, MN  55426

Mary.buley@onvoy.com


	Laura McGrath

2600 Maitland Center Parkway

Maitland, FL 32751

lmcgrath@tminc.com

	Mary Cegelski

15278 Neo Parkway

Garfield Heights, OH  44128

mcegelski@firstcomm.com


	Nancy L. Myers

429 Trenton Ave.

Findlay, OH  45840

myersn@impactnetwork.com

	


